[No. 56, A.]

[Published April 16, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 185.

AN ACT to provide against the practice of deception in articles of food.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any person who shall knowingly notice of the make, traffic and sell olio-butter, butterine or use of olio-butter, any other imitation of butter or cheese, or who shall knowingly keep upon his table in any hotel, too of butter or cheese to be restaurant or boarding-house, any imitation but or cheese to be ter, shall make the same fully known to the sumption. buyer, by posting up notices of the fact at, and in the place where such articles are for sale or for consumption.

SECTION 2. Any person who shall omit posting renalty for up such notice, shall be punished by imprison-notice, ment in the county jail not more than thirty days, or by fine not to exceed twenty-five dollars.

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsist- Repealed. ent with the provisions of this act are hereby

repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1887.

[No. 518, A.]

[Published April 16, 1887.]

## · CHAPTER 186.

AN ACT to amend chapter 50, of the revised statutes, entitled, "of lands sold for taxes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1170, of chapter 50, of the Amending sec. revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding 1170, R.S. thereto the following proviso, at the end of said